Attornev Ref:

07-22-1998



VER SHEET

PA

100770285

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Enprotec International Group N.V.

c/o Mustad International Group N.V.

Rue Victor Tissot 2, CH-1630 Bulle, Switzerland

Corporation-State

Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No

3. Nature of conveyance:

Assignment

Execution Date: 22 December, 1997

2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies):

Avista Resources, Inc. (A Delaware Corporation) 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 455 Dallas, Texas 75201

Corporation-State

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. U.S. Application No.(s) 08/664,232

B. Patent No.(s)

Additional numbers attached? No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN, LLP 1180 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-8403

6. Total number of documents involved: 1

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):

\$ 40.00

Enclosed as part of Check No. 77643

In the event the actual fee is greater than the payment submitted or is inadvertently not enclosed or if any additional fee due is not paid, the Patent and Trademark Office is authorized to charge the underpayment to Deposit Account No. 15-0700.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

David Dainow

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

07/21/1998 SSNITH 00000016 08664232

01 FC:581

**PATENT** 

REEL: 9318 FRAME: 0377

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment"), effective as of December 22, 1997, is from ENPROTEC INTERNATIONAL GROUP N.V., a Netherlands Antilles corporation (the "Assignor"), having an address at c/o Mustad International Group N.V., Rue Victor Tissot 2, CH-1630 Bulle, Switzerland, to AVISTA RESOURCES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), having an address at 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 4500, Dallas, Texas 75201.

## WITNESETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the patent applications and inventions described therein (collectively the "Patent Applications") listed below:

Country	Application No.	Filing Date
UK	9511616.6 (2 301 782)	June 8, 1995
Canada	2178381	June 6, 1996
Norway	962359	June 6, 1996
USA	08/664.232	June 7, 1996
European	96304250.2 (0 747 102)	June 7, 1996

WHEREAS, Assignor may have certain rights in and to the following patent and inventions described therein (the "Patent"):

Country	Patent No.	Filing Date
France	95.07.484	June 22, 1996 (known as the Bernard Chavet patent)

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Patent Applications and all other rights owned by Assignor in the Patent Applications and in the Patent (if any).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the issuance of certain shares of capital stock of Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee and its successors and assigns (i) the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications and (ii) all of Assignor's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Patent, all the inventions described therein and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof, including the right to sue for and collect damages for past infringement. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any other country or countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for the inventions, and patents resulting therefrom, to Assignee.

Assignor shall deliver to Assignee all files in its possession or in possession of its agents concerning the Patent Applications.

1

D-480154.2

PATENT REEL: 9318 FRAME: 0378 Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the rights herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will sign all lawful papers, make all rightful declarations, and/or oaths, and generally do what is necessary to enable Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to record and enforce this Assignment and properly protect and enforce the Patent Applications.

IN WITNESS OF THIS ASSIGNMENT, an authorized representative of Assignor, Enprotec International Group N.V., has signed below:

ENPROTEC INTERNATIONAL GROUP N.V. (ASSIGNOR)

Signature:		
Name:	Ole Mustad	
Title:	Attorney-in-Fact	

STATE O	F <u>-</u>	LORIDA	§
		T 1: -	§
COUNTY	OF	DADE	§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a notary public, on this day personally appeared whose is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of Enprotec International Group N.V., a corporation, and that he has executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration expressed therein, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this 22 day of becember, 1997.

Notary Public in and for The State of

OCTICIAL NOTARY SEAL OLGA'S APELAND NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION NO. CC433520 MY COMMISSION EXP. 1AN. 16,1999

PATENT REEL: 9318 FRAME: 0380